
Calendar
General Meetings

Second Monday of the month at the
Lawrenceville Library.
Route 1 and Darrah Lane.
7:00-7:45 PM:

Tech Corner is Open / Social Time
7:45 PM:

Meeting Comes to Order
8 PM:

Featured Presentation

Board Meetings
Third  Monday of the Month
8 PM at Lawrenceville Library
Route 1 and Darrah Lane.

Board meetings are open to All.

Newsletter Deadline
Articles for the newsletter are due by the last
Wednesday of the month.
Articles will be accepted via e-mail to:
kurivchack_p@compuserve.com in the
following formats: Word for Windows 6.0, 7.0
or 97; Ami Pro / WordPro, or Ascii Text.
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This Month

At the

 Lawrence Library
Meetng Rooms 1 & 2

US Route 1 South & Darrah Lane, Lawrenceville, NJ
     Our New Meeting Location

Meetings of an organization at any of the facilities of the

Mercer County Library System in No Way implies endorsement

of its programs

Monday March 8, 1999

Y2K

P P C U G

John Degood
David Sarnoff Labs

Learn why we are faced with Y2K issues
and

how they are being addressed!

Tony Pereira, President of
Clear & Simple, Inc. reciev-
ing a certificate of apprecia-
tion from PPCUG President,
Paul Kurivchack at the con-
clusion of his demonstration
of DiskJocket98 at the Feb-
ruary meeting.
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Coming Events

April 12, 1999 - Data Recovery - OnTrack Data Int.
Jason Velasco - Application Engineer will speak on hard drive data recovery, hard
drive utilities, anti-virus and recovery services.

May 1 & 2, 1999 - Trenton Computer Festival - Edison, NJ
Help at the PPCUG Parcel Pick-up area & see the show!

May 10, 1999 - The History of Personal Computing
Sol Libes will present the early history of computing and the advances that brought
us up to where we are today.

June 14, 1999 - To Be Announced

Presidents Message
by Paul Kurivchack

About PPCUG NEWS
Published Monthly by:

Princeton PC Users Group
PO Box 291
Rocky Hill, NJ  08553
© Copyright 1999  March 1999
Vol. 15 No. 3

The reprinting of original material appearing
in this newsletter in any other publication
must credit the Princeton PC Users
Group Newsletter and/or the Princeton PC
Users Group and any authors shown. The
editor and the Princeton PC Users Group
assume no responsibility or liability for
damages arising from the publication or
non-publication of any article in this
newsletter. Opinions expressed in these
articles are not necessarily those of the
members of the Princeton PC Users
Group.

Voice Mail System
For information about SIGs,

meetings, etc. call ........ 908-281-3107

To contact Board Members, use the E-Mail
Addresses on page 7 or Web Site.

Web Site
http://www.ppcug-nj.org

Board Members
President:

Paul Kurivchack ........... 908-218-0778

Vice-President:
Open .............................

Secretary:
Ed Weiss ...................... 609-586-1395

Treasurer:
Tom Canavan ............... 732-422-9055

Members-At-Large:
Kim Goldenberg ........... 609-671-9188
Vic Laurie ..................... 609-924-1220
Vince Polignano ........... 609-586-1466
Jon Abolins .................. 609-883-8126

Chairpersons
Disk Library:

Tom Canavan ............... 732-422-9055

Hospitality:
Bill Hawryluk ................ 609-655-0923

Member Records:
Larry Lewis ................... 609-771-9536

Newsletter Editor:
Paul Kurivchack ........... 908-218-0778

Program Coordinator:
Sol Libes ...................... 609-520-9024

Web Master:
Jon Abolins .................. 609-883-8126

Annual Dues Rates
Normal dues rate is $25.
New Members Only: after February, the
rate is $2 per month times the number of
months remaining in the year.

Every month, I say to myself, �this will be the month I start work-
ing on the newsletter early�.  Well not this month!  Once again, I
am working on the newsletter to the very last minute on Sunday
night so I can have the newsletter printed and in the mail Monday

night.  I am planning to keep this month�s Presidents message short and to the
point.

Tony Pereira of Clear & Simple, Inc. presented what I think is a great Windows
Explorer replacement product, DiskJockey98.  I hope the members who pur-
chased the product at the end of Tony�s presentation feel the same as I do about
DiskJockey98, that it is a great product!  I use it every day and will be checking
his web site http://www.clear-simple.com for the update he mentioned at the
meeting.

This month, John Degood will get us ready for the year 2000 with his talk about
Y2K issues.  It should be interesting presentation as the year 2000 keeps getting
closer and closer and with all the news reports of our doom and gloom, John will
get us prepared.  Let�s hope the weather gods keep shining upon us one more
month of this winter and give us nice weather for John�s presentation and all of
you can attend.  Be sure to tell all your friends also!

This month we will have a drawing for the two packages of PartitionMagic 4.0
our group received for the review of their product we published in our January
newsletter.  So if you need PartitionMagic, here is your chance to get it!  The
drawing will be held at after John�s presentation.

Lastly, we are still behind in membership renewals.  As of this date we are at
only 50% renewal and should be closer to 80%.  For those members who have
renewed thanks.  For those who have not and are interested in remaining a
member, please bring you check to the March meeting or mail to the Post Office
Box, as this is the last newsletter you will receive.  You sure do not want to miss
the exciting meetings we have planned for the remainder of the year!

I look forward to seeing you all there!
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New Horizons Computer Learning Centers
Review
By: Paul Kurivchack

After writing software reviews for the past year, I now have
the opportunity to write about something that is dear to my
heart, Computer Training.

As a Computer Help Desk Analyst; for a major entertain-
ment company with over 2500 computer users, I know first
hand how the lack of computer training can hurt a compa-
nies day to day operation along with the PC users morale.
Just reading a Dummies� book or any number of books
out on the market just does not cut it for many people, in-
cluding myself.  Computer training classes are valuable to
all computer users, provide the courses is designed proper-
ly to meet the day to day skills required by the computer
user.

A new computer learning center recently opened in the
Princeton Market Fair complex, New
Horizons Computer Learning Center.  I
was invited to attend any one-day class
to give me the opportunity to see their
facility, and experience first hand the
level of training they provide.  I sched-
uled a class on Beginning HTML, which
I will speak about later in the article.

Founded in 1982, New Horizons is the
largest worldwide Computer Training In-
tegratorSM, training more than 1.5 mil-
lion students each year.  New Horizons offers businesses
and individuals the freedom of choice with more than 300
applications courses and 200 technical training courses. A
customized courseware library of more than 800 titles that
span nine languages, multimedia computer-based training,
an unconditional learning guarantee with repeat class priv-
ileges for up to six months and 24-hour seven-day-a-week
free help desk support.  At any one of our 200+ centers in
28 countries, New Horizons trains students in day, weekend
and evening courses taught on Microsoft, Novell, Lotus,
Corel, Adobe, Aldus, Apple Computer, Symantec, Sun Mi-
crosystems and UNIX, among other products.

New Horizons of Princeton offers state of the art facilities
with six plus classrooms, individual Computer Base Train-
ing stations and staff areas.  Each classroom is equipped
with a network connected PC for each student, and a very
comfortable chair.  You may laugh about the chair being
important.  I have been to too many seminars, classes, and
meetings that within the first hour sitting in the most un-
comfortable chair in the world, the last thing on my mind
was what the speaker was presenting.  New Horizons did a
fine job with their selection along with the bright and airy
rooms.  You do not feel cramped in!

The staff, from the receptionist upon entering, to my ac-
count executive, Richard Wenner, instructors and support
staff was very friendly and enthusiastic about New Hori-
zons and their new facility.  They did recommend you arrive
about twenty minutes early for registration and facility tour
that was very helpful and allowed the class to begin promptly.

New Horizons offers a wide variety of computer classes
from operating systems, word processing, spread sheets,
data bases, desktop presentations, graphics and internet.

I chose the beginning HTML class, as it is something I know
little about and want to learn.  This also let me go in without
any preconceived notions about the subject.

The instructor, Debra Ramsthaler has a strong background
in graphics and web design, who proved to have the pa-
tience of a saint, is an excellent teacher with great presen-
tation skills.  She started out with an overview of the day�s
agenda, and then moved on to an explanation of HTML and
its use.  There were six students in the class, one with some
knowledge of web design, four experienced PC users and
one poor soul who switched to this class from beginning
Windows.  Debra kept the class on schedule and provided
hands on help when needed with the various exercises.  In
fact, I never realize how complex HTML is, but Debra kept
it at a level that did not confuse us nor drop to a level to
insult us.  She made the class fun!

The Class, Beginning HTML for Windows 95 covered a
lot of ground from HTML fundamentals, working with text,
adding lists and graphs and hyperlinks.  The user manual

supplied by New Horizons provided the
script the instructor used for the course.
Each module contained the Concept
to be covered in that section, Tips,
Tricks & Shortcuts, and a number of
exercises to use the skills taught by the
instructor.  One of the more interest-
ing aspect of New Horizons user man-
ual and the company itself is they pro-
vide a complete listing of all exercise
and support files needed for the class
and can be downloaded from their web

site.  This allows for continued mastering of the skills learned
by following the user manual and the exercises.  They also
guarantee that if you need additional help, you can repeat
the class � free of charge �any time within six months.  If
you have any questions while practicing your new skills at
home or office, they have a 7 X 24 Help Desk that you can
call for the next 60 days following the class to help you.
What a great benefit!

Granted I will not be designing top-notch web pages like
Jon Abolins, PPCUG Web Master tomorrow or next week.
However, now I do have the fundamentals to look at the
source code for Web Pages, understand it and start design-
ing my own web pages to continue the learning process.

My day at New Horizons Princeton proved to be a very
rewarding experience for me and I am glad that I took the
time to attend their learning center.

If you have a need personally or professionally with your
business for gaining additional computer skills, please give
New Horizons a call.

New Horizons Computer Learning Center
of

Princeton
100 Canal Pointe Blvd.,

Suite 118
Princeton, NJ 08540

609-452-9770
http://www.newhorizons.com
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Minutes for the Board  Meeting

February 16, 1999
By: Ed Weiss

Minutes for the General  Meeting

February 8, 1999
By: Ed Weiss

At 07:52 PM, Paul opened the general meeting.  The fol-
lowing items were brought to the attention of the assembly:

The newsletter had been mailed, any one not receiving
one should check with Paul.  Also questioned was if the
members liked the new format.  General consensus was
that two columns were better than the three-column format
in the past.

DUES are DUE!!  All members should pay dues as soon
as possible.

Next month�s presentation is about Year 2000 (Y2K) by
John DeGood.

On-Track has contacted Paul, and wishes to do a presen-
tation to the members at our April meeting.

Request for members to sign up on the volunteer forms
for the TCF this year.  Request that all members and visi-
tors sign in so that we have and accurate count.

That the pictures for the February issue of the newsletter
were lost on CompuServe (the mailer)

Tom Canavan answered some questions on Windows 98
and Hewlett Packard.  Some other questions were discussed
concerning printing graphics and networking more than one
computer to a cable modem.

Paul also announced that there would be a board meet-
ing on February 16, 1999.  Board members are requested
to attend, members are free to attend if they so desire.

At 8:10 PM, the meeting was turned over to Tony Pereira
of Clear & Simple, Inc. for the night�s presentation of Dis-
kJockey98.  It was observed that the members were very
interested in the product, and that several of the members
stayed to talk to Tony after the presentation.

At 9:15 PM, the presentation was complete, and Paul
closed the meeting.

In Attendance: Paul Kurivchack, Bill Hawryluk, Tom Cana-
van, John Abolins, Kim Goldenberg, and Ed Weiss.

8:15 PM - Paul opened the meeting.

Currently there are 44 paid members as of this meeting
time.  Dues were discussed, and it was decided to mail a
postcard to those who have not yet renewed their member-
ship as a reminder.

Paul mentioned that he was going to get the �PR� release
to US1 and all this month since Sol is away.

Upcoming programs - Microsoft may be coming in May
or June to demonstrate Office 2000.  John DeGood will be
here next month discussing Y2K.  Overland Data is expect-
ed for April.  In addition, Corel has contacted the group and
is interested in setting up a date to speak to the group.

The status of volunteers for TCF was discussed, and we
are still behind in the number of people needed to cover the
shifts.

A Company by the name of �Computer Literacy� has con-
tacted our webmaster and is interested in being included in
a manner similar to Amazon.com

At 9:28 PM, Paul closed the meeting.
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http://www.ppcug-nj.org
PPCUG Member E-mail Directory

Abolins John jda-ir@pluto.njcc.com
Ancier Sherman sancier@ibm.net
Axelrod Albert aaxelrod@erols.com
Best John J. JJbest57@alum.mit.edu
Canavan Thomas TCanavan1@aol.com
Caris Paul pd_caris@csi.com
Carman Tom tom_carman@compuserve.com
Chilton Neal chilforce@aol.com
Clerke Len lenc@castle.net
Cohen Jon jon@pluto.njcc.com
Corlis Tim tcorlis@ets.org
Colucci Frank dasweb1@aol.com
Crossley Helen CrossleyHM@aol.com
Davis Perry perrydavis@compuserve.com
Dinkins-Belton Joyce Joyce8NJ@aol.com
Dodge Bill B-Mdodge@juno.com
Duggins Marsha msd@gfdl.gov
Edge, Jr. Lewis lewis@edgeassoc.com
Einthoven Bella & Wim einthoven@mail.eclipse.net
Ewer Tim tjewer@worldnet.att.net
Frankel Lois lfrankel@pluto.njcc.com
Foulkes Frank ffoulkes1@aol.com
Gazzillo Vince vgazzillo@otis.state.nj.us
Gerwers Hank PSCI@idt.net
Gilstrap William wkgbill@earthlink.net
Goldberg Ed EdGoldberg@home.com
Goldenberg Kim kim_goldenberg@bigfoot.com
Griegel Wayne wgriegel@ix.netcom.com
Hardy Wayne wayne97wh@aol.com
Hawryluk Bill hawr@compuserve.com
Henney Jerry GBHenney@aol.com
Henry Chuck chenry@eclipse.net
Holly Lois lholly@ariel.Princeton.EDU
Houlihan Bill billh66@juno.com
Johnson Florence kredit@Juno.com
Juelch Karl karljnj@nerc.com
Kahan Maurice mkahan@juno.com
Kerslake David Dongsung@Juno.com
Kleinerman Milt & Irma Rafiki5513@aol.com
Kocsis John JKocsis234@aol.com
Konvalinka John jkonvalinka@msn.com
Koosman Milton miltonk2@aol.com
Kurivchack Paul kurivchack_p@compuserve.com
Landis Houston judge@alumni.princeton.edu

Laurie Vic hampsi@bigfoot.com
Lazar Joseph joelazar@juno.com
Lewis Larry ll@gfdl.gov
Lewis Lloyd Budnorth@juno.com
Libes Sol sol@libes.com
Lin Alex first@bellatlantic.net
Lindbloom Loree loreezl@aol.com
Lukpetris Sylvia Sila lukpetris@erols.com
Markward Margaret mteragram@aol.com
Maruska John maruska1@Juno.com
Metzler Joseph 76116.3117@compuserve.com
Miller Doug d.n.miller@worldnet.att.net
Oldenburg Tom oldenburg-ta@worldnet.att.net
Olson Gaylord go@electrim.com
Papier Philip B., Jr. papierp@superlink.net
Parker Nicole nparker239@aol.com
Polignano Vince vincepo@worldnet.att.net
Pratt Zeblon zpratt@aol.com
Pruden David nedurp@aol.com
Reichart Richard reichart@pluto.njcc.com
Rothstein Frederick fnroth@aosi.com
Rouse Ron DrRonRouse@aol.com
Sivakumar Ganga gsivakum@dol.state.nj.us
Sked Bill billsked@aol.com
Sneath Blanche PettieJ@Juno.com
Stockwell Hunt huntstock@aol.com
Steinman Arthur amsteinman@juno.com
Suber Michael J. MPSuber@Juno.com
Sweeton Andrew andrew.sweeton@response-analysis.com
Tayyabkhan Mike tayyabkhan@aol.com
Tenner Edward tenner@clarity.princeton.edu
Treadwell Isaac itreadwell@aol.com
Walthall Ron DKDM83A@prodigy.com
Weaver Perry Weaver@home.com
Weinberg Robert bweinb@worldnet.att.net
Weiss III Edward eweiss@eweiss.jvnc.net
Williams Jan SianiPowys@aol.com
Williams Ken krw1948@worldnet.att.net
Williams Rick rick75@aol.com
Willis, Jr. Lloyd lwillis1@prodigy.net
Willis Robert robert4269@aol.com

Consultants Corner

Meyda Online
John Abolins, Sysop
BBS: 609-883-8124

World Wide Web  Home Page:
http://www.meydabbs.com/~jda-ir/

Cascade Media Group, Inc.
Jon Conant

335 Wall Street
Princeton, NJ 08540

609.430.9080   Fax: 609.430.9086
Voice Mail, Win/NT Networks,

Phone Systems & Wiring
Provider of PPCUG Voice Messaging.

Consultants Corner
You can advertise your consulting business for $25 per year in addition to your normal

membership fee. The text space is your or your company�s name plus five lines.

(Last Update: 27 February 1999)
Send Updates to kurivchack_p@compuserve.com for inclusion in this listing.

Name E-Mail
Last First Address

Name E-Mail
Last First Address

Alex Lin
Ganga Sivakumar

New Members

Thank you for joining us in

1999!

Welcome to the Club!



Princeton PC Users Group
P.O Box 291
Rocky Hill, NJ  08553

Y2K
March 8, 1999

Lawrence Library

The Lawrence Library is at the
corner of Business Route 1 South
and Darrah Lane.

From Princeton and North: Take
US Route 1 South, past the Quaker
Bridge / Mercer Shopping Centers.
Continue on approximately 1 3/4 mile
past I295 to the  Route 1 split, stay to
the right to Business Route 1(Brun-
swick Pike). First traffic light is Dar-
rah Lane. Library is on right side. Park
in lot towards Route 1 and to the rear.
Enter Library at main enterance in
front. Meeting rooms A & B are locat-
ed through glass door on Route 1 side
of building.

From Trenton and South: Take
I295 North to US Route 1 South. Li-
brary is approximately 1 3/4 miles
south of I295. Continue south to Busi-
ness Route 1(Brunswick Pike). First
traffic light is Darrah Lane. Library is
on right side. Park in lot towards Route
1 and to the rear. Enter Library at main
enterance in front. Meeting rooms A
& B are located through glass door on
Route 1 side of building.


